

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 18

Sponsor:

Printer's No. 1954

1 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 14 and 15, by striking out all of
2 line 14 and "private residence" in line 15

3 Amend Bill, page 2, by inserting between lines 27 and 28

4 (e) The facility shall provide every parent or legal
5 guardian who has a child enrolled in a children's institution
6 notification of the results of the lead certification under this
7 section. In addition, the results of the lead certification
8 shall be posted on the department's publicly accessible Internet
9 website and, if available, the publicly accessible Internet
10 website of the children's institution holding a license from the
11 department.

12 (f) As used in this section, the following words and phrases
13 shall have the meanings given to them in this subsection unless
14 the context clearly indicates otherwise:

15 "Children's institution" means an institution or facility
16 that provides care in lieu of parental care given for part of
17 the twenty-four hour day to children under sixteen years of age,
18 away from their own homes. The term does not include child day
19 care furnished in places of worship during religious services.

20 Amend Bill, page 2, line 30, by striking out "child day
21 care,"

22 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 14 and 15, by striking out
23 "boarding home for children, child day care,"

24 Amend Bill, page 4, line 1, by striking out "boarding home
25 for children, child day care,"

26 Amend Bill, page 4, by inserting between lines 4 and 5

27 (d) The department shall require corrective action for
28 continued operation of a child day care center or family child
29 care home if the lead certification required under subsection
30 (a) has either of the levels under subsection (b).

1 Amend Bill, page 4, line 5, by striking out "(d)" and
2 inserting

3 (e)

4 Amend Bill, page 4, line 9, by striking out "(e)" and
5 inserting

6 (f)

7 Amend Bill, page 4, line 9, by striking out "department" and
8 inserting

9 facility

10 Amend Bill, page 4, lines 10 and 11, by striking out
11 "boarding home for children, child day care,"

12 Amend Bill, page 4, lines 16 and 17, by striking out
13 "boarding home for children, child day care,"